

No. 21-779

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK E. SCHELL,
Petitioner,
v.

THE CHIEF JUSTICE AND JUSTICES OF THE OKLAHOMA
SUPREME COURT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth
Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK
LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* SUPPORTING THE PETITION**

RAYMOND J. LAJEUNESSE, JR.
Counsel of Record

JAMES C. DEVEREAUX
WILLIAM L. MESSENGER
c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK
LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC.

8001 Braddock Road, Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
rjl@nrtw.org

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| Case | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Question Presented..... | i |
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| Interest of the Amicus Curiae | 1 |
| Summary of Argument | 2 |
| Argument | 2 |
| A. Mandatory Bar Dues Should Be Subject to at Least the Same Scrutiny As Mandatory Union Fees: Exacting Scrutiny | 2 |
| B. <i>Abood's</i> Discredited Analysis Should Not Live on Through <i>Keller</i> | 4 |
| C. Strict Scrutiny Should Be Required to Avoid Confusion in the Application of First Amendment Rights | 6 |
| Conclusion | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Case | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Com.</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)..... | 7 |
| <i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)..... | 2 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 7 |
| <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... | 7 |
| <i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)..... | 4 |
| <i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)..... | 4 |
| <i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... | 7 |
| <i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)..... | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Case | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... | 7 |
| <i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)..... | 7 |
| <i>Railway Employes’ Dep’t v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956)..... | 4 |
| <i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... | 3 |
| <i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)..... | 2, 3 |

STATUTES & RULES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| First Amendment..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Railway Labor Dep’t Act 45 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> | 4 |
| Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)..... | 1 |
| Supreme Court Rule 37.6 | 1 |
